

No. 07-8436

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CHRISTOPHER PITTMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE of SOUTH CAROLINA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of South Carolina

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF DANIEL LEDDY,  
JEANNE MEURER, AND H. TED RUBIN IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PAUL M. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
601 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*  
Daniel Leddy, Jeanne  
Meurer, and H. Ted Rubin

February 1, 2008

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE SOUTH CAROLINA’S SENTENCING SCHEME FAILS TO AFFORD SENTENCING JUDGES AN OPPORTUNITY TO TAKE ACCOUNT OF JUVENILE OFFENDERS’ AGE, LEVEL OF MATURITY, AND POTENTIAL FOR REHABILITATION ..... 4

II. THE JUVENILE JUSTICE SYSTEM IS WELL EQUIPPED TO HANDLE CASES INVOLVING SERIOUS ACTS OF VIOLENCE COMMITTED BY YOUNG OFFENDERS ..... 11

    A. The Juvenile Justice System Has Had More Success Than the Adult System in Handling Juvenile Offenders ..... 12

    B. Juvenile Courts Are Capable of Handling Cases Involving Extremely Violent Young Offenders in a Manner That Protects Public Safety ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Mark F. v. Superior Court*, 234 Cal. Rptr. 388 (Ct. App. 1987)..... 5

*People v. Abraham*, No. 1997-063787-FC, Sentencing Opinion (Oakland County, Mich., Fam. Div., Jan. 13, 2000)..... 17, 18

*Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) 2, 3, 5, 6, 8

*State v. Corey D.*, 529 S.E.2d 20 (S.C. 2000)..... 10

*State v. Ira*, 43 P.3d 359 (N.M. Ct. App. 2002)..... 9

*In re Sturm*, 2006 Ohio 7101, 2006 Ohio App. LEXIS 7046 (Dec. 22, 2006)..... 23

*Thompson v. Oklahoma*, 487 U.S. 815 (1988)..... 21

**STATUTES**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 712A.2d(1)..... 17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 712A.18(1)(m) ..... 18

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20 ..... 7

S.C. Code Ann. § 20-7-400(B) ..... 9

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.04..... 21

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.11..... 21

**MISCELLANEOUS**

- Pauline Arrillaga, *Judge: Prison or 2nd Chance for Teen*, USA Today, Dec. 22, 2007, available at <http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2007-12-22-1938582013x.htm> ..... 20
- Donna M. Bishop, *Juvenile Offenders in the Adult Criminal Justice System*, 27 *Crime & Just.* 81 (2000) ..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
- Keith Bradsher, *Boy Who Killed Gets 7 Years; Judge Says Law Is Too Harsh*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 14, 2000, at A1 ..... 17
- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Effects on Violence of Laws and Policies Facilitating the Transfer of Youth from the Juvenile to the Adult Justice System*, 56 *Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report* 1 (2007), available at <http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/rr/rr5609.pdf> ..... 14, 15, 24
- Jennifer Chambers, *State Pays Abraham's Housing, College Tabs; Young Killer Free After 8 Years, Wants Fresh Start*, Detroit News, Jan. 19, 2007, at 1A..... 19
- Desiree Cooper, *Judge Saw Boy Worth Saving*, Detroit Free Press, Jan. 19, 2007, at 1..... 17
- Michael A. Corriero, *Judging Children as Children: A Proposal for a Juvenile Justice System* (2006) ..... 5, 6, 12, 20

Jeffrey Fagan, <i>The Comparative Advantage of Juvenile Versus Criminal Court Sanctions on Recidivism Among Adolescent Felony Offenders</i> , 18 <i>Law &amp; Pol’y</i> 77 (1996).....	14
Barry C. Feld, <i>Violent Youth and Public Policy: A Case Study of Juvenile Justice Law Reform</i> , 79 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 965 (1995).....	21
Patrick Griffin, Nat’l Ctr. for Juvenile Justice, <i>Trying and Sentencing Juveniles as Adults: An Analysis of State Transfer and Blended Sentencing Laws</i> , Special Project Bulletin (2003).....	22
Thomas Grisso et al., <i>Juveniles’ Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents’ and Adults’ Capacities as Trial Defendants</i> , 27 <i>Law &amp; Human Behavior</i> 333 (2003).....	13, 14
John Hubner, <i>Last Chance in Texas: The Redemption of Criminal Youth</i> (2005).....	20
Justice Policy Institute & Children & Family Justice Center, <i>Second Chances: 100 Years of the Children’s Court: Giving Kids a Chance to Make a Better Choice</i> (1999), available at <a href="http://www.cjcj.org/pdf/secondchances.pdf">www.cjcj.org/pdf/secondchances.pdf</a> .....	20
Judge J. Dean Lewis, <i>America’s Juvenile and Family Courts: 100 Years of Responding to Troubled Youth and Their Families</i> , 50 <i>Juv. &amp; Fam. Ct. J.</i> 3 (1999).....	5

- Interview by Earl E. Appleby, Jr., Senior Editor, *Juvenile Justice*, with J. Dean Lewis, Judge of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court for the 15th Judicial District of the State of Virginia (Dec. 1999), available at <http://www.ncjrs.gov/html/ojjdp/jjjournal12991.html>..... 16
- Eugene Arthur Moore, *Juvenile Justice: The Nathaniel Abraham Murder Case*, 41 Mich. J.L. Reform 215 (2007)..... 18, 19
- Claire Osborn, *Teen Admits Guilt in Slaying of Ex-Girlfriend; McTear Gets 3 to 40 Years*, Austin Am.-Statesman, June 6, 2003, at A1 ..... 23
- Claire Osborn, *Teen Serving Out Penalty in Prison; Ex-Reagan High Student Who Killed a Girl Isn't Showing Signs of Improvement, Judge Rules*, Austin Am.-Statesman, Jan. 27, 2006, at B1 ..... 23
- Released Murderer to Attend Wayne State University*, Grand Rapid Press (Michigan), Mar. 22, 2007, at B6 ..... 19
- Bryan Robinson, *13-Year-Old—and Michigan Juvenile Law—Under Fire in Murder Trial*, Court TV Online, Sept. 19, 1999, available at [http://www.courttv.com/archive/trials/abraham/101999\\_ctv.html](http://www.courttv.com/archive/trials/abraham/101999_ctv.html) ..... 17

- Joseph B. Sanborn, Jr., *Certification to Criminal Court: The Important Policy Questions of How, When, and Why*, 40 *Crime & Delinq.* 262 (1994) ..... 16
- Kathryn A. Santelmann & Kari L. Lillesand, *Extended Jurisdiction Juveniles in Minnesota: A Prosecutor's Perspective*, 25 *Wm. Mitchell L. Rev.* 1303 (1999)..... 23
- Benjamin Steiner & Emily Wright, *Assessing the Relative Effects of State Direct File Waiver Laws on Violent Juvenile Crime: Deterrence or Irrelevance?*, 96 *J. Crim. L. & Criminology* 1451 (2006) ..... 15
- Patricia Torbet et al., Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, *State Responses to Serious and Violent Juvenile Crime* (1996)..... 21, 22
- Janet Wilson, *The Greatest Gift*, *Austin Am.-Statesman*, June 15, 1997, at D1 ..... 19
- Franklin E. Zimring, *The Treatment of Hard Cases in American Juvenile Justice: In Defense of Discretionary Waiver*, 5 *Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y* 267 (1991). 7, 21
